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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Zebina Real Estates Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of Zebina Real Estates Private Limited ("the

Company"). which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the

statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year

then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other

explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS
financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act,20l3 ('1he Act") in the manner so required and
give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of
the Company as at March 31,2025. its profit including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in
equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS tinancial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as

specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the

'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements' section of our report. We are independent of
the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and

the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the

Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors
Report, but does not include the Ind AS financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
i$surance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge

obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we

conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing

to report in this regard.
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Responsibilities of Management for the Ind AS Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the

preparation of these Ind AS financial statsments that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial

performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under

section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This

responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for

safeguarding ofthe assets ofthe Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and

application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controlsn that were operating effectively for ensuring

the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS

financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or elror.

In preparing the lnd AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis ofaccounting

unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do

so.

The Board ofDirectors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assruance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or emor, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable

assurance is a high level ofassurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or eror and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions ofusers taken on

the basis of these Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exerciss professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism

throughout the audit. We also:

. Identi& and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or elror,

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk ofnot detecting a material rnisstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our

opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal frnancial controls system in place and the operating

effectiveness of such controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related

disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use ofthe going concern basis of accounting and, based on the

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modiff our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
:-\
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date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a
going concern.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the
audit and signihcant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought
to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

l. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Govemment of
India in terms of sub-section (l l) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure l" a statement on the matters
specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 ofthe Order.

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purposes ofour audit;

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears
from our examination of those books.

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the
Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the
books ofaccount.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under
Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31,2025 taken on record by the
Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2025 from being appointed as a director in
terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;

(0 With respect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with
reference to these Ind AS financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our
separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;

(g) The Company has not paid or provided for any managerial remuneration during the year. Accordingly, provisions
of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Company for the year ended March 31,
2025;

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule I I of the
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and
according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any
material foreseeable losses.
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iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund
by the Company.

lv The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are material
either individually or in the ag$egate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed
funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or
entity, including foreign entity ("intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide
any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneticiaries;

The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are material
either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company from any person or entity,
including foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances,
nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and

(ii) of the Rule I l(e), as provided in above two paras, contain any material misstatement.

v. The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.

3. The Company has used a third party operated accounting software for maintaining its books of account. Based on

examination of service organisation controls report (SOC report), we noted that the audit trail feature of the said

software was enabled and operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software.

Further, during the course of our audit, based on the examination of such report, we did not come across any

instance of audit trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, based on examination of SOC report, the audit

trail in respect of such software has been recorded and preserved in full compliance with the requirements of
section 128(5) of the Companies Act,2013, in respect of the financial year ended March 31,2025. Further, in

respectofthefinancialyearendedMarch3l,2024,intheabsenceofSOCreportfortheperiodfromApril 1,2023

to December 31,2023, we are unable to assess whether the audit trail has been preserved as per the statutory

requirements for record retention.

For Amit Joshi & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN No. 004898N

M. No. 084687

Place: Gurugram

Date: [i 0l1 1,0]-[ r
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Antrexure 'l' to the Auditor's Report on the accounts of Zebina Real Estates private Limited for the veu" 
"od"dMarch 31. 2025 as reouired bv the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order. 2020 (..the Order") issued bv the

Central Govcrnment of India in terms of sub-section (ll) of section 143 of the Comoanies Act 2013

(a) The company does not have any property, plant & equipment and intangible assets. Consequently, clauses
(i)(a), (i)(b), (i)(c) and (i)(d) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order are not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and records ofthe company no proceedings have
been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami p.op.rty under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.

(a) Physical verification of inventory has been conducted by the management at reasonable intervals. In our
opinion the coverage and procedure of such verification is appropriate. No discrepancies of l0o/o or more in
aggregate for each class of inventory have been noticed.

(b) The company has not been sanctioned any working capital limits in excess of five crore rupees in aggregate
from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of curent assets at any point of time of the year.
Consequently, clause (ii)(b) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order is not applicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us and records, the company has not during the year,
made any investments in, provided any guaftutee or security or granted any loans oi advances in the nafure of
loans. secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or any other parties.
Consequently, clauses (iii)(a), (iiixb), (iii)(c), (iii)(d) and (iii)(e) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order are-not appliiabte.

According to the information and explanation given to us, in respect of loans granted, investments made and
guarantees and securities provided, wherever applicable, the provisions of section 185 and lg6 of the
Companies Act, 20I3 have been complied with by the company.

The company, according to records and information and explanations given to us, has not accepted deposits or
amounts which are deemed to be deposits, as per direction issued by the Reserve Bank oi India and the
provisions of sections 73 lo 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules
framed there under. consequently, clause (v) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order is not applicable.

According to the information and explanation given to us, the company is not required to maintain cost records
specified by the Central Goyt. under sub section (l) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013. Consequently,
clause (vi) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order is not applicable.

(a) According to the records, the company has been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including
goods &services tax, provident fund, employee's state insurance, income tax, iale tax, service tax, duty o1
customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities.
There are no arrears of undisputed statutory dues as at March 31,2025 which were outstanUing for a period of
more than six months from the date they became payable.

L

n.

ilt.

lv

vl,

vll

(b) According to the records and the information and explanations given to us, the company does not have any
disputed dues as on March 31,2025 in respect of goods & services tax, provident iund, employee,s state
insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excije, value added tax, cess and any
other statutory dues.
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vlll.

lx,

According to the records of the company and the information and explanations given to us, the company does
not have any unrecorded transactions that have been surrendered or disclosed as-income during the year in the
tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961. Consequently, clause(viii) of paragraph 3 oithe order is not
applicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour audit procedures, we report
that the company:

(a) has not made any default in repayment of loans or interest thereon, if any, to any lender.

(b) is not a declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.

(c) has not taken any term loans during the year.

(d) has no funds raised on short term basis that have been used for long term purposes.

(e) has not taken any funds. from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its
subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

(0 has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or
associate companies.

According to the records of the company and the intbrmation and explanations given to us, the company has not
raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public ofler (including dibt instruments) during the year
and has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentuies (fully,
partially or optionally convertible) during the year. Consequently, clauses (x)(a) and (x)(b) ofparagraph 3 ofthe
order are not applicable.

During the course of our examination of the books and records of the company, carried out in accordance with
the generally accepted auditing practices in India, we have neither come across any instance offraud on or by
the company noticed or reported during the year.

No report under sub section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act,2013 has been frled in Form ADT-4 as
prescribed under Rule l3 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,20l3 with the Central Government during
the year and upto the date ofthis report.

There are no whistle blower complaints in relation to the entity during the year.

The company is not a Nidhi Company. Consequently, clause (xii) of paragraph 3 of the order is not applicable.

According to the records of the company and the information and explanations given to us, all transactions with
related parties during the year are in compliance with the provisions of section 177 and 188 of the Companies
Act,2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the financial statements as required Ly the
applicable accounting standards.

According to the information and explanations given to us, the company does not have an intemal audit system
and is not required to have an internal audit system under the provisions ofsection 138 ofthe Companiei Act,
201 3. Therefore, the requirement to report under clauses 3(xiv)(a) and 3(xiv)(b) ofthe Order is not aiplicable to
the company.

x.

xl.

xll.

xlfl.

xiv.
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xvl.

xv.

xvlr.

According to the records of the company and the information and explanations given to us, the company has not
entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected wittr ttrem. Consequintly, clause
(xv) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order is not applicable.

According to the records of the company and the information and explanations given to us, the company is not
required to be registered under section 45IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. The company lias not
conducted any Non-Banking financial or Housing Finance activities and the company is not a Core Investment
Company (CIC) as defined in the regulation made by Reserve Bank of India. The group does not have more
than one core investment company. Consequently, clauses (xvi)(a), (xvi)(b), (xvi)(c) and (xviXd) ofparagraph 3
ofthe order are not applicable.

The company has not incurred cash losses in the curent financial year and in the immediately preceding
financial year.

During the year, there has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the company.xvlll.

xlx, According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofthe financial ratios, ageing and
expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other iniormation
accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and
based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which
causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date ofthe audit report that company is not
capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period
ofone year from the balance sheet date.

We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the company. We further state that
our reporting is based on the facts up to the date ofthe audit reporl and we neither give any guarantee nor any
assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will git
discharged by the company as and rvhen they fall due.

xx. According to the records with respect to the Corporate Social Responsibility obligations of the company under
section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, if applicable, the company does not have any unspent amounts for
other than ongoing projects and ongoing projects. Consequently, clauses (y'xXa) and (xxXb) ofparagraph 3 of
the order are not applicable.

xxi' This clause ofthe order is applicable to consolidated financial statements. The audit report under reference is on
the standalone financial statements ofthe company. Consequently, clause (xxi) ofparagraph 3 ofthe order is
not applicable to the company.

For Amit Joshi & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN No. 004898N

M. No. 084687

Place: Gurugram
Date: l{.0\ In )-r
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ANNEXURE'2' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ZEBINA REAL ESTATES PRTVATE LIMITED

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act,

2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the intemal financial controls over financial reporting of Zebna Real Estates Private Limited ("the

Company") as of March 31, 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the fnancial statements of the Company for the year

ended on that date.

Managemenl's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal flrnancial controls based on the

internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of
internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and

maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and effrcient

conduct of its bushess, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and

detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of

reliable financial informatio& as required under the Companies Act' 2013.

Auditor's RaponsibiliQ

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on

o* uudi. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over

Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed

under section 143 (10) ofthe Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicabte to an audit ofinternal financial controls, both

applicable to an audit of internal financial controls an{ both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India'

T-hose Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit

to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate intemal hnancial controls over financial reporting was established

and maintained and ifsuch controls opefate effectively in all material fespects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy ofthe internal hnancial controls

system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial

reporting includes obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that

a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of intemal control based on

the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the hnancial statements, whether due to fraud or errof.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suflicient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion

on the Companyos internal financial controls system over hnancial reporting.

Meoning of Intemol Financiol Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance

regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of frnancial statemerts for external purposes in

uc-cord*c. with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal hnancial control over hnancial reporting

includes those policies and procedures that (l) pertain to the maintenance ofrecords that, h reasonable detail, accurately

and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that

transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance

with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding

prevention or timely detection ofunauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition ofthe company's assets that could have a

material effect on the financial statements.

(
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Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of
collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to errir o, frauimay occur and not
be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial ,.porting to future
periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because
ofchanges in conditions, or that the degree ofcompliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial
reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at Marctr 3l, zozs,
based on the internal control over hnancial reporting criteria established by the -ompany considering the essential
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls over Financial
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

rr

For Amit Joshi & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 004898N

lnruW
(Partner)

M. No. 084687

Place: Gurugram

Date: 11 .t t . lo
ffi



Zebina Real Estates Pdvate Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd. Office address : 1st Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Guragram-l22l12,Haryata
Balance Sheet as at31March2025

Particulars
As at 31 March

2025

Assets

Non-current assets

Non current tax assets (net)

Total non-current assets

Current assets

Inventories

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Total current assets

Total assets

4,508.67

31.90

4,540.57

4,540.57

(Amount in lakhs)

As at 31 March
2024

3 14.08

14.08

4

5

4,508.44

8.27

4,516.65

4,530.73

Equity and liabilities
Eq.rity
Equity share capital

Other equity

Total equity

Partner

N{embership No.: 084687

Place : Gurugram
Date :17.04.2025

1.006

7 2,645.00

2,646.00

1.00

2,635.26

2,636.26

Liabilities
Curreat liabilities
Financial Iiabilities

Trade payable

- Total outstanding dues of micro entelprises and small entelprises

- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterpdses and small
enterprises

Other financial liabilities

Other current liabilities

Curent tax liabilities (net)

Total current liabilities
Total equity and liabilities

Summary of matedal accounting policies and accompanying notes form an
integral part of these financial statements.

This is the balance sheet refered to in our report of even date.

For AmitJoshi & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Registration No.: 004898N

For and on behalf of the Boatd of Ditectors of
Zebiraa Real Estates Private Limited

8

9

10

11

0.26

7,894.23

0.05

0.03

0.19

1,894.23

0.05

1,994.57

4,540.57

7,994.47

4,530.73

1-2

As.

NEW DELI'iI

Director
(DrN 091e9870)

Sandeep Dafta
Director
prN 091ee889)

u-/-

Pandey



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
-- CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd. Office address: lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-12?002,Haryart
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31March2025

(Amount in lakhs)
Particulars For the year For the yeat

Note ended 31 March ended 31 March
2025 2024

Income
Revenue ftom operations

Other income

Total income

Expenses

Finance costs

Other expenses

Total expenses

_ rofit),/Loss before tax
Tax expense

Current tax

Earlier years tax adjustments (net)

(Profit/)Loss for the year/ptevious year

Earnings per equity share (Rs. 10 per share)

Basic @s.)

Diluted (Rs)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurement gain on defined benefit plans

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Total comprehensive income for the year/previous year

7.62

70.27

11.89

0.26

1.66

t0.23

2.57

(2.08)

9.74

9.74

0.04

0.04

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Zebilaa Real Estates Private I irnited

72

13

1.67

31.39

33.01

74

i5
1.97

16

17

37.04

7.92

23.12

23.12

0.09

0.09

Ratio Analysis 18

Summary of material accounting policies and accompanying flotes 1-2

form an integral part of these financial statements,

This is the statement of profit or loss referred to in our report of even date.

For AmitJoshi & Associates

Chartered Accorxotants

Registration No.: 004898N

#vV (
ASs

#
Anusuya
Director

@IN 0e1ee870)

$2

Sandeep Datta
Director
prN 09199889)

Partner

Membership No.: 084687

Place : Gurugram
Date:17.04.2025

NEU/ DELi

Pandey

1.40

0.26

7.77

q>



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd. OIfice address : lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Bloclg DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-l22112,Haryana
Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2025

A Cash flow from operating activities
For the year ended

31 March 2025

(Amount in lakhs)
For the year

ended 31 March
2024

Profit/(I-oss) before tax

Adiustments for:

Interest income

Finance cost

Operating Pro6t/(loss) before working capital changes

Movement in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in Inventories
(Increase)/decrease in Trade receivables

(Decrease)/increase in Loan
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liability
(Decrease)/increase in other current liability
Increase in trade and other payables

Cash (used in)/flows from operating activities post working capital chaages
Income tax paid (net)

\i Net cash (used in)/flows from operati.g activities (A)

B Cash flows from investing activities
Payment for bank deposits

Loans given

Proceeds from loans received back

lnterest received

Net cash flow from investing activities (B)

C Cash flows from financing activities*
Finance cost on CCDs
Proceeds from short term borrowings
Repayment of short term borrowings

Compulsory Convertible Debentures
Net cash (used in)/ flow from financi.g activities (C)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the yeat/prcvious year
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year/previous yea.r

v

For Amit Joshi & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Registration No.: 004898N

13.69

10.27

10.27

(0.26)

23.70

8.21

31.90

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Zebina Real Estates Private Limited

Director

(DrN 0919e870)

70.23

0.26

31.04

(1027 (31.3e)

0.25
0.22 (0.10)

(1.23)(0.23)

0.00

0.07

387.22

(412.00)

(0.10)

(0.32\

0.07 (26.s3\
13.62 (14.s3)

____g4q_

15.00

3',1.39

46.39

(0.26) (0.2s)

(0.25)

5.08

3.12

8.21

23.70 5.08

*Rtfer no* 9 for natciliation of labilitiu airingfnn fnancing actititiu

Note: The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect method" as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind
AS-f satement of cash flow.

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report ofeven date.

+
Sandeep Datta

Partner

Membership No.:084687

Place : Gurugram

Date:L7.04.2025

N';\lJ DEr-l-ll

Director

@rN 0e199889)

L



Particulars
Balance at the begiming
of the reporting year 01

Apnl2024

Restated balance at the
begin-ing of the reporting

year 0l Lptil2024

Balance at the end ofthe
reportingyear ended3l

Match2025

Total 1.00 1.00

Zebina Real Eerates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd. olfice address: lst Floor, DLF GatewayTower, R-BIclq DLF city phase-Ill, Gurugram-l2211z,Haryaaa
Notes to the Financial Statemenr for the year ended on March 31,2025

A" EQI,NTY SI{ARE CAPITAL
Cunent

Previous

B. OTHEREQUITY
Current

3alance at the beginning of the
01 2024

Previous

at the end of the reporting
:ar ended 31 March2024

Summary of materia.l accounting policies and accompanying notes form an integral part of these Enancial statements.
This is the sutement ofchaoge in equity referred to in our report ofeven date.

For and behalfof
For AmitJoshi & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Registration No.: 004898N

/*=tttV 0

For and on behalf of the Bord of Directors
Zebina Real Estatee Private I imited

Pandey
Director
(DrN 09199870)

Sandeep Data
Director
(DIN 09199889)

Membership No.: 08,1687

Place : Gurugram
Date:17.04.2025

.l-ilD1-:

# t\

Perticulars
Balance at the beginning
ofthe reporting year 01

4pri12023

Restated balance at the
beginning of the reporting

year 0l Apnl2023

Balance at the end ofthe
reporting year ended 31

March2024

Total 1.00 1.00

Particulars Capital Resene Reserues and surplus
Equity Component of

compulsorily convertible
debentures

Total

Reained Eamings

85.26 2,550.00 2635-27

Restated balance at the beginning of
the reportiag year

Total Comprehensive Income for the
yelt 9.74

9.74

Balance at the end of the reporting
year ended 31March2025

95.00 2,550.00 2645.00

Particulare Capital Reserve Reserves and surplus
Equity Component of

compulsorily convertible
debenturee

Total

Retained Eamings
Balance at the begin.ing of the
reporting year 01 April 2023 62.14 2550.00 2612.74
Restated balance at the beginning of
the reporting year

Total Comprehensive Income for the
year 23.12 23.12

85.26 2,s50.00 2635.26



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office address: 1"r Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-l22O02 rHaryana
Summary to the material accounting policies for the year ended 3lMaich}111

l. Corporateinformation
Zebna Real Estates Private Lirnited ('the Company) is a private limited company domiciled in India and was
incorporated on 30 March 2006 under the provisions of Companies Act applicable in India. The registered
office of the Company is situated at 1't Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City phase-Ill,
Gurugmm-122002,Haryana. The Company is engaged in the business of real estate development.

2. Summary of material accounting policies

a) Basis of preparation of financial statement

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with the accounting
principles generally accepted in India. Further, the financial statements have been prepared on historical
cost basis. These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian
Accounting Standards (hereinafter refened to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by the Ministry of Corporate
Affairs ('MCA') under section 133 of the Companies Act,2013 ('Act') read with the Companies (indian
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time and presentation requirements of
Division II of schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (Ind AS Compliant Schedule III), as applicable to
the standalone financial statements and other relevant provisions of the Act. The Company has uniformly
applied the accounting policies for the periods presented. The changes in accounting policies are explained
in Note 2 (q).

The financial statements are presented in Rupees and all values are rounded to the nearest lakh, except
when otherwise indicated.

The financial statements for the year ended 3l March 2025 were authorized and approved for issue by the
Board of Directors on 17.04.2025

b) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IND AS requires management of the Company
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the results of
operations during the reporting periods. Although these estimates are based upon management's
knowledge of current events and actions, acfual results could differ from those estimates and revisions, if
any, are recognised in the current and future periods.

c) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current
classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

. Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;

. Held primarily for the purpose of trading;

. Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or

. Cash or cash equivalent unless reshicted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least
twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

a

a

L
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office address: l"t Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gutugtam-122002 , }Jaryana
Summary to the matetial accounting policies for the year ended 31March2025

It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after
the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified
as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in
cash and cash equivalents.

d) Business Combinations under Common Control

Business combinations involving entities or business under common control have been accounted for
using the pooling of interest method. The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at
their carrying amounts. No adjustments have been made to reflect fair values, or to recognise any new
assets or liabilities.

e) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for
consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term
leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments
and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the
underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of
right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred and
lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use
assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term as follows:

Asset category tease term

a

Land

Buildings
Assets taken on lease for golf operations

28-36 years

3-16 years

6 years

lf ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects
the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies on impairment of
non-financial assets.

\- eR,,/--/ ',r1,\iii r.rr:'wo:'-nt i:'l



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006ff C100936
Registered office address: l"t Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugtan-l2}11},1graryara
Summary to the material accounting policies fot the year ended 3lMarch2025

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present
value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments
(including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that
depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease
payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the
Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company
exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate ari
recognised as expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the
lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After
the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if
there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future
payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change
in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e. those leases
that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase
option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are
considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are
recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an
asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income from operating lease is recognised on a straight-line
basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an
operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on
the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they
are earned. Fit-out rental income is recognised in the statement of profit and loss on accrual basis.

Leases are classified as finance leases when substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership
transfer from the Company to the lessee. Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recorded as
receivables at the Company's net investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to
accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding in
respect ofthe lease.

0 Financialinstruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial
liability or equity instrument of another entity.

1) Financial Assets

Initial recognition and me asurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair
value through other comprehensive income (OCI) and fair value through profit or loss.

:
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office address: lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-l22002 ,111aryana
Summary to the material accounting policies fot the year ended S1-Maich20ZS

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash
flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade
receivables that do not contain a material financing component or for which the Company has applied the
practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a
financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, net oftransaction costs. Trade receivables that do
not contain a material financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient
are measured at the transaction price determined under Ind AS I 15. Refer to the accounting policies in
section 2.2 (i)'Revenue from contracts with customers'.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it
needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPD' on the principal
amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an initrument
level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets
in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from
collecting contracfual cash flows, selling the financial assets or both.

S ubsequent meas ureme nt

i. Financial assets carried at amortised cost - a financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both the
following conditions are met:

o The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual
cash flows; and

o Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest (SPPD on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest rate (EIR) method.

ii. Investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates - Investments in
equity instruments ofsubsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are accounted for at cost in accordance
with Ind AS 27 Separate Financial Statements.

iii. Investments in other equity instruments - Investments in equity instruments which are held for
trading are classified as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). For all other equity instruments,
the Company makes an irrevocable choice upon initial recognition, on an instrument by instrument
basis, to classifo the same either as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) or fair
value through profit or loss (FVTPL). Amounts presented in other comprehensive income are not
subsequently transferred to profit or loss. However, the Company transfers the cumulative gain or loss
within equity. Dividends on such investments are recognised in profit or loss unless the dividend
clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

iv. Investments in mutual funds - Investments in mutual funds are measured at fair value through profit
and loss (FVTPL).

Fair value changes on instruments measured at FVTPL is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss
unless the Company has elected to measure such instrument at FVTOCI. Fair value changes on
instruments measured at FVTOCI are recognised in OCI. Amounts recognised in OCI are not
subsequently reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2005PTC100936
Registered office address: l"t Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-Do}2 r:Haryana
Summary to the material accounting policies for the year ended 3lMaic6Z1ZS

De-recog nitio n of linancial os sets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial
assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's standalone balance sheet) when:

o The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
r The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an
obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a .pass-

through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards
of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantialiy all the risks and rewards
ofthe asset, but has transferred control ofthe asset.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the
lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the
Company could be required to repay.

Imp air me nt of Jinanc ial ass ets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement
and recognition of impairment loss for financial assets.

ECL is the weighted-average of difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the
Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive,
discounted at the original effective interest rate, with the respective risks of default occurring as the
weights. when estimating the cash flows, the company is required to consider -
o All contractual terms of the financial assets (including prepayment and extension) over the expected

life ofthe assets.

o Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the
contractual terms.

(r) Trade receivables

In respect of trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach of Ind AS 109, which
requires measurement of loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. Lifetime
expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the
expected life of a financial instrument.

(ii) Otherfinancial assets

In respect of its other financial assets, the Company assesses if the credit risk on those financial assets has
increased materially since initial recognition. If the credit risk has not increased materially since initial
recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to l2-month expected credit
losses, else at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses.

When making this assessment, the Company uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the
expected life of the financial asset. To make that assessment, the Company compares the risk of a default
occurring on the financial asset as at the balance sheet date with the risk of a default occurring on the
financial asset as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable information,
that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of material increases in credit risk since
initial recognition. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has not increased
materially since initial
balance sheet date.

\-
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006P[ C100936
Registered office ad&ess: 1"r Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City phase-Ill, Guttgratn-122002 ,Haryana
Summary to the material accounting policies for the year ended 3lMaich2015

2) Non-derivativefinancialliabilities

Initial recognition ond measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, security deposits, loans and
borrowings and other financial liabilities including bank overdrafts and financial guarantee contracts.

Subsequent meas atement

Subsequent to initial recognition, the measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification,
as described below:

Loans and bonowtngs

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised
cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are
derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into
account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR-. The
EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial g uarantee co ntracts

Financial guarantee contracts are those contracts that require a payment to be made to reimburse the
holder for a loss it incurs because the specified party fails to make a payment when due in accordance
with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as a financial liability at
the time the guarantee is issued at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributabll to
the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of
expected loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind-AS 109 and the amount
recognised less cumulative amortization.

D e-recog nition of tinanciol liabtlities

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or
expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially
dif[erent terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange oi
modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liaUitity.
The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

3) Reclassification of financial instruments

The Company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After
initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and
financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there
is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are Lxpected
to be infrequent. The Company's senior management determines change in the business model as a result
of external or internal changes which are material to the Company's operations. Such changes are evident
to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the Company either begins or ceases to
perform an activity that is material to its operations. If the Company reclasiifies financial-assets, it applies

\-,':
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office address: 1st Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-II[, Gurugra m-122002, flaryana
Summaty to the matedal accounting policies for the year ended 31Maich2021

the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately
next reporting period following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any
previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interist.

4) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if
there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounti and there is an intention to
settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

g) Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments such as derivative instruments etc at fair value at each
balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of
an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing
the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. A faii valui
measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market
participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which suffrcient
data are available to measure fair value, rnaximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising
the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are
categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is
material to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value
measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value
measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the standalone financial statements on a recurring basis, the
Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing
categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is material to the fair value measurement as a whole) it
the end ofeach reporting period.

External valuers are involved for valuation of material assets, such as properties and unquoted financial
assets, and material liabilities, such as contingent consideration. Involvement of external valuers is
decided upon annually by the management. Valuers are selected based on market knowledge, reputation,
independence and whether professional standards are maintained.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on
the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value
hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. other fair value
relevant notes.

o Disclosures for valuation methods, material estimates and assumptions

o Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy

\_

related disclosures are given in the
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office address: 1"t Floor, DLF GatewayTower, R-BIock, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-l220O2,Haryana
Summary to the material accounting policies fot the year ended 3lMarch2025

o Investment in unquoted equity shares

o Investmentproperties

o Financial instruments (including those carried at amortised cost)

h) Optionally convertible redeemable preference shares and compulsorily convertible debentures

i) Optionally convertible redeemable preference shares

Optionally convertible redeemable preference shares issued by wholly owned subsidiaries are accounted
as investments carried at cost. In such instruments, only the subsidiary companies have the option to buy
back and dividend will be completely discretionary at the option of the subsidiary. The Company will not
have any legal or contractual right either in normal or in default scenario to require the subsidiaries to
make payment of principal or interest as issuer has the right to convert the insffument into equity shares at
any time during its tenure. Amount is fixed at upfront and conversion will be into fixed number of shares.

ii) Compulsorily convertible debentures

Compulsory convertible debentures issued by group companies are accounted as Equity investment
carried at Cost based on the terms of the contract. These instruments are convertible into fixed number of
equity shares within the term stipulated in contract at the option of holder. Amount is fixed at upfront and
conversion will be into fixed number of shares.

D Convertibleinstruments

Convertible instruments are separated into liability and equity components based on the terms of the
contract. On issuance of the convertible instruments, the fair value of the liability component is
determined using a market rate for an equivalent non-convertible instrument. This amount is classified as
a financial liability measured at amortised cost (net of transaction costs) until it is extinguished on
conversion or redemption.

The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option that is recognised and included in
equity since conversion option meets Ind AS 32 criteria for fixed to fixed classification. Transaction costs
are deducted from equity, net of associated income tax. The carrying amount of the conversion option is
not remeasured in subsequent years.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible
instruments based on the allocation of proceeds to the liabilify and equity components when the
instruments are initially recognised.

j) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized on accrual basis to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will
flow to the Company and the revenue and cost applicable if any can be measured reliably.

k) Inventories

Inventory is valued at lower of cost or net realizable value as per IND AS 2. Cost includes land
acquisition cost including stamp duty on conveyance deed/exchange deed etc., borrowing cost if
inventorisation criteria are met, estimated internal development costs and external development charges
and other directly attributable costs. Inventory is physically verified at least once in ayear.
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006P[ C100936
Registered office ad&ess: 1"' Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-BIock, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-122002 ,Haryana
Summary to the material accounting policies for the year ended 3lMatch2025

l) Borrowing

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition and/or construction/production of an asset that
necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part
of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are charged to the statement of profit and losi as
incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with
the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an
adjustment to the borrowing costs.

m) Taxes

Current income tax

Tax expense recognized in statement of profit and loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current
tax except the ones recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or
paid to the taxation authorities. Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable
income for the year and is computed in accordance with relevant tax regulations. Current income tax
relating to items recognised outside statement of profit and loss is recognized outside statement of
profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in
correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically
evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax
regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

In the situations where one or more units/undertaking in the Company are entitled to a tax holiday
under the Income-tax Act, 1961, no deferred tax (asset or liability) is recognized in respect of
temporary differences which reverse during the tax holiday period, to the extent the concerned entity's
gross total income is subject to the deduction during the tax holiday period. Deferred tax in respect of
temporary differences which reverse after the tax holiday period is recognized in the year in which the
temporary diflerences originate. However, the Company restricts recognition of deferred tax assets to
the extent it is probable that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such
deferred tax assets can be realized. For recognition of deferred taxes, the temporary differences which
originate first are considered to reverse first.

Delerred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of
assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates
and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be
conholled and it is probable that the temporary difflerences will not reverse in the foreseeable
future.

a

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused
tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable
that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary
forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

the carry



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office ad&ess: 1"t Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-122002 ,Haryana
Summary to the material accounting policies for the year ended 3tMaich1121

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the
deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each repbrting date
and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits witt attoi, ttre
deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year
when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax tawsj itrat have been
enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.
Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside statement of profit and loss is recognised outside
statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are
recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity
and the same taxation authority.

Sales tax/ value added taxes/ GST paid on acquisition of assets or on incurring expenses

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax/ value added taxes/Goods and
services tax paid, except:

When the tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation
authority, in which case, the tax paid is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or
as part of the expense item, as applicable.

When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of tax included.

The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of
receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

n) Earnings pershare

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted-average number of equity shares
outstanding during the period. The weighted-average number of equity shares outstanding during the
period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse
share split (consolidation of shares) that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a
corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable
to equity shareholders and the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period are
adjusted for the effects ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

o) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and in hand and short-term
deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of
changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of unrestricted cash and
short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding
integral part of the Company's cash management.

a

a

V

bank overdrafts as they are considered an



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006P[ C100936
Registered office address: l"t Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-BlocL, DLF City Phase-III, Gtrugram-122002 ,Haryana
Summary to the material accounting policies fot the year ended 3lMaich1025

p) Provisions, contingent tiabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of
past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation
and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions required to iettle are reviewed reg"ularly
and are adjusted where necessary to reflect the current best estimates of the obligation. provisio"ns are
discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Contingent liability is disclosed unless the likelihood of an outflow of resources is remote and there is a
possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of
resources.

q) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New and amended standards

The Company applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual
periods beginning on or after I April 2024,but do not have a material impact on the financial statements
of the Company.

Ind AS 116: Leases - The MCA notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second
Amendment Rules, 2024, which amended Ind AS 116, Leases, with respect to Lease Liability in a Sale
and Leaseback. The amendment specifies the requirements that a seller-lessee uses in measuring the lease
liability arising in a sale and leaseback transaction, to ensure the seller-lessee does not recognise any
amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. The amendment is effective for unnuul
reporting periods beginning on or after I April 2024 and must be applied retrospectively to sale and
leaseback transactions entered into after the date of initial application of Ind AS 116.

New and amended standards, not yet effective

There are no standards that are notified and not yet effective as on the date.

Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the Company's standalone financial statements requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and
liabilities, and the related disclosures and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these
assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying
amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Significant management j udgements

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the
Company that have the most significant effect on the standalone financial statements.

Recognition of deferred tae assets - The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on
an assessment of the probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be
utilized.

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets - The evaluation of applicability of indicators of
impairment of assets requires assessment of several external and internal faitors which could result in
deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets.

\
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office ad&ess: 1"r Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City phase-Ill, Gurugtam-72200l rHaryana
Summary to the material accounting policies for the year ended 3lMaic6Z1ZS

Classification of legses - The Company enters into leasing arangements for various assets. The
classification of the leasing arangement as a finance lease or opiratinglease is based on an assessment of
several factors, including, but not limited to, transfer of owneiship o1 leased asset at end of lease term,
lessee's option to purchase and estimated certainty of exercise of such option, proportion of lease term to
the asset's economic life, proportion of present value of minimum leasa payments to fair value of leased
asset and extent ofspecialized nature ofthe leased asset.

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options (Company as lessee)- The
Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, iog"th.. with any periods
covered by an option to extend the lease ifit is reasonably certain to be exerciseOJor any periodi covered
by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exe.cisea. 1.ne Company has
several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Company applies judgemlnt in
evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the optionto renew or terminate the
lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the
renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a
significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or
not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g. construction of signifrrcant leasehold
improvements or significant customisation to the leased asset).

Impairment of financial assets - At each balance sheet date, based on historical default rates observed
over expected life, the management assesses the expected credit loss on outstanding financial assets.

Provisions - At each balance sheet date basis the management judgment, changes in facts and legal
aspects, the Company assesses the requirement of provisions against the outstanding contingent liabilities.
However, the actual future outcome may be different from this judgement.

Revenue from contracts with customers- The Company has applied judgements that significantly affect
the determination of the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers.

Significant estimates

The key assumptions conceming the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the
reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and istimates on
parameters available when the standalone financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and
assumptions about fufure developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances
arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in 1119 assumptions when
they occur.

Net realizable value of inventory -The determination of net realisable value of inventory involves
estimates based on prevailing market conditions, current prices and expected date of commencement and
completion of the project, the estimated future selling price, cost to complete projects and selling cost.
The Company also involves specialist to perform valuations of inventories, wherevei required.

Useful lives of depreciable/amortisqble assets - Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of
depreciable/amortisable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets.
Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may ih-ge the utility
of assets.

Valuation of investment property - Investment property is stated at cost. However, as per Ind AS 40
'Investment Property' there is a requirement to disclose fair value as at the balance sheet date. The
Company engaged independent valuation specialists to determine the fair value of its investment property
as at reporting date. The determination of the fair value of investnent properties requires ttre uie of

l\,.
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936
Registered office address: let Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City phase-Ill, Gutugram-122002 ,Haryana
Summaty to the material accounting policies for the year ended ilMai61-2025

estimates such as future cash flows from the assets (such as lettings, future revenue streams, capital values
of fixtures and fittings, any environmental matters and the overall repair and conditio" oi tn! property)
and discount rates applicable to those assets. In addition, development risks (such as construction and
letting risk) are also taken into consideration when determining the fair valul of the properties under
construction. These estimates are based on local market conditioni existing at the balance sheet date.

Fair value measurement disclosures - Management applies valuation techniques (including but not
Iimited to the use of illiquidity discount on investmentsl to determine the fair value oifinancial
instruments (where active market quotes are not available). This involves developing estimates and
assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument.

Valuation of investment in subsidiaries, joint venttres and associates - Investments in subsidiaries, joint
venfures and associates are carried at cost. At each balance sheet date, the management assesses the
indicators of impairment of such investments. This requires assessment of several external and internal
factor including capitalisation rate, key assumption used in discounted cash flow models (such as revenue
growth, unit price and discount rates) or sales comparison method which may affect the carrying value of
investments in subsidiaries, joint venfures and associates.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

' - Regd. Of6ce address : 1st Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Bloclg DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-la2O12,Haryata
Notes to the financial statemento for the year ended 31 March 2025

Particulars

Note - 3

Non-curreot tax assets (net)
Taxes paid (oet ofprovision for taxation)

Note - 4
Inventories
(Lower of cost or net realisable value)
Land (At cost)

As at 31 March
2025

(Amount in lakhs)

As at 31

Marclr20tol

14.08

14.08

4,508.44

4,508.44

4,508.61

4,509.67

The Company has entered into Development Agreement in respect of land presently owned/ to be acquired by the Company, with Certain
Developers. The Developers are requted to obtain the required approval /licences from the appropriate authority for the same. In term of the
said Agreement, in case the requited approvals/licmces are not given by the appropriate authority, the Developers have the right but not the
obligation to purchase the land presendy owned/to be aquired by the company.

v
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd' OfEce address : lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Bloclq DLF City Phase-III, Gurugtam-122}02,11arya11a
Note6 to the financial statements for the year ended3lMarch2D2i

Particulare

As at 31 March
2025

1.00 1.00

iii) Reconciliation of number of equity sharcs outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year/previous year
. Eouiw shares
\J ' Balance at the beginning ofthe year/previous year 10p00 10,000

Balance at the end of the year/previous year 10,000 10,000

iv) Rights, preferences and rcstrictions attached to equity shares
The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to ofle vote per

Note - 5
Cash and cash equivaleots
Balances with banks

Ifl current accouots

Note - 6

Equity share capital
i) Authorised

1 0,000 (31 March 2024: 1 0p00 ) equity shares of Rs. 10 / - eaicj

ii) Issued, subscribed and firlly paid up
10,000 (31 Mtch 2024:10,000 ) equity shares of Rs. l0/- each

Name of the equity shareholders

Adie Builders & Developers Private Limited alongrvith its nominees

31.90

31.90

1.00

1.00

1.00

No ofshares and
%

10,000

(Amount in lakhs)
As at 31

March2024

8.21

8.21

1.00

1.00

1.00

No of sharee

and

")
in the of the Ultimate and their subsidiaries/associates in

Class of shares Shareholder Relation
As at 31

March2025
As at 3l March

20u
Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10

each

Arlie Builders & Developers Private Limited alongwith
its nominees

Flolding
Company 10,000

vi) Shares held by shareholders holding more than 57o shares and holding company alongwith its nominees:

%

t-

(fhis Eaa has butt irtettional! hfi blank)

10,0001

10,000



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd' OfEce addrcss : lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Bloclg DLF City Phase-III, Gurugam-l2r012,Haryana
Notes to the financial statemente for the year ended 31 March Z)25

Particulars

vi) Shares held by promoters at the end of the year/previous yean

As at 31 March

vii) The Company has not issued any shares pusuant to conhact without payment being received in cash, or allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus
shares ot bought back any shares during the year of immediately preceding five years

As at 3l March
2025

(Amount in lakhs)

As at 31

March2024

2,612.14

23.72

2,635.26

0.19

0.19

Note - 7

Other equity

\-, Retained eamings
Opening balance

Add: Loss during the year/previous year

Closing balance

2,635.26

9.74

2,645.00

Note - 8
Trade payables

- Total outstanding dues ofrnicro ente4>dses and small enterprises

- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises

Trade payable aging schedule
(1) As at31March2025

(2't As at 31 March 2024

w

0.26

0.26

r

Particulars As at 31 March 2025

s.
No. Ptomoter Name

Number of
Shares

oh of total
shares

7o change during
the year

Number of
Shares

oh of tottl
shares

o/o chtrlge
during the year

I
Arlie Builders & Developers Private
Limited alongwith its nominees

10,000 100% No Change 10,000 700Yo No Change

100% 100% 100%

Particular
Outstanding for following years fmm due date of payment

TotalI.ess then 1

year
l-2yeat 2-3 year More then 3 year

O MSME
(ii) Others 0.26 0.26
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME
(iv) Disputed dues - Others

Particular
Outstanding for following years from due date of payment

TotalLcss then 1

yeaf
1-2year 2-3 year More then 3 year

O MSME
(ii) Others 0.19 0.19
(iii) Disputed dues - MSMI1

(ir) Disputed dues - Others

(fbit space bas ben intentiona@ hf blark)
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd. Office address : lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Bloclq DLF City Phase-III, Gurugram-1r2012,Haryana
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

particulars As at 31 March
2025

(i) The poncipal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier a. 
", 

-

the end ofeach accounting year

-Principal arnount due to micro and small eoterprises

-Interest due on above

(ii) the amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Mcro, small and
Medium Enteqprises Development Act,2006 (27 of 2006), along with the amount of the
pa).rnent made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year;

Dues to micro, small and medium enterprises

The managerneat has identified enterprises which have provided goods aad sewices to the Company and which quoli$, under the definition of
micro, small and medir:m ente4rrises, as defined under Micro, Small and Medium Entelprises Development act, zaoo lllsueoa.g. According
to such identification, the disclosure in respect to Micro aod Small Enteqprises as per MSMeo Acg 2006 is as follows:

As at 31

Match2024

Note - 9

Other financial liabilitiee
Interest accrued on CCDs
Deposit received against Development Agreement 1,894.00

1,994.23 1,894.23

Note - 10

\.., Other current liabilities
Statutory dues payable

0.05 0.05

Note - 11

Current tax liabilities (net)
Provision for income tax 0.03

0.03

V

0.23

1,894.00

0.23

0.050.05

.qo
/c

(fhir gan har been ituntional! hfi blank)

(iii) the amount of interest due and payable for the year of delay io making paymeflt (which
has been paid but beyood the appointed day during the year) but witlout adding the interest
specifed under the Micro, Small and Medium Entelprises Development A ct,2006;

\ . (iv) the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year;\r7'm(I

(v) the aruount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeediog years,
until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the
pulpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro, Small and
Medium Enteqprises Development Act, 2006.

Based on the information available with the Company, there are no dues outstanding in respect of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises at the

balance sheet date under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Acr, 2006 (MSMED Act, 2006). The above disclosure has been

deterrnined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

(Amount in lakhs)

Asat3l March Asat3l
2025 March?.0?A
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CIN: U4520lHR2006PTCI0O936
Regd' oflice address : lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Brock, DLF city phase-Ill, Guru gram-r22l}z,Haryata
Note s to the financial statemente for the year cnded 3l Much 2025

Note - 12

Revenue from operations
Income from lease rental

Note - 13

Other income
Interest income

Iom given to othes
bm given to Group Co.

Bmk deposits

Income tax refund

Note - 14

Finance costs

[nterest expense on:
Compulsorily conveaible debantures (CCDs)
Late payment ofGST

Note - 15

Other expenses
Printing md stationery

Legal md prcfessional expenses+

Advertisment expenses

Rates md taxes

Rent

rRemuneration to auditore comprises of:
Audit fees

Goods md seryices tu

Note - 16

Income tax
Tax expense comprises of,
Current tu
Earlier yeas tu adjustrnents (net)

Income tu expense reported in th€ satement of prcfit md loss

Accounting prcfit before income tax
At India's statutory income tar mte of 25.165% (31 Much2024:25.1681o)

Tu elfect of mounts whicb are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:
Tu impact of exempted income

Effect of ux incmtive
Defercd tax not recognised on business losses

Tu impact of expmses which will never be allowed
Edier yem tan adjutrnents (net)

Other
Income tax expense

Particulars

Note - 17

Eamings per share

Net (Profit )/loss attributable to equity shareholders
Net (Profit)/ loss for the yer/previous year

Nominal value of equity shre S.s.)
Total omber of cquity shates outstarding at &e begiming of the yru/pmious yru
Add: Potential equity shms in compulsorily conrertible debmtures

Total nmba of cquity shees ouatarditrg at the od of the yru/ptwiou ya
Weighted avemge nmber of equity shues

(1) Buic (tu)
(2) Dluted (Rs)

For the yeu ended
3lMtrch20?5

1.62

1.62

10.27

0.26

0.26

1.40

0.07

0.45

(2.08)

0.49

t0]23

2.58

(2.58)

(2.08)

2.57

0.49

For the year ended
3l March 2025

9.74

10

10,000

2,55,00,000

2,55,10,000

2,s5,10,000

0.04

0.04

(Amount io lal<hs)

For the year ended
3lMtrch2024.

1.61

1.61

0.26

0.87

0.02

0.82
t.7t

0.45

7.92

7.92

3r.04

0.81)

7.92

25.74

5.26

0.39i.u,
9.60

0.25

0.00

0.45

0.01

0.94

0.38

2.57

The maior cmponents of income td exPense md the recmciliation of expected ta expense bmed on the domestic effective tax rate
of the Company at 25-168% atd the reported tu upense in profit or loss are m follow:

7.81

7.92

For the year ended
3lMzrch207,r'"

23.12

l0
10,000

2,55,00,000

2,55,10,000

2,55,10,000

0.09

s

NEVJ DLLI :l

\--
(fl)is spe h6 bm iilciliomg hlr blatk)

0.09

3r39

0.38

0.07
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Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC100936

Regd. office address : lst Froor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Blocrq DLF city phase-Ill, Gurugmm -r&}I2,Haryara
Note6 to the fioancial statements for tte year erded llMarch2t?S

Note - 19

Financial riek management

i) Financial instrumeuts by category
Fo amonised cost instmens, the best estimte of fair rzlue. Itr

*Tlxn on aofwcial ucts ail liabilitia phib ar acmnd ollair lbwgb ?nfit or k$ trIair ubu tbrutgh otlnr onpnlnreiw inaaa

Note - 20

i) Fairvalue dieclosures

Fair value of osts ate mwmble at which fai yalue are

Panicular For the year ended 3l Mreh 2025 For th" yea. eoded-iMmEE74
Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value

md cuh 31.90 31.90 8.21 8.?1
assets 31.90 31.90 8.21 8.21

Financial liabilities

Tnde payables

Other frmcial liabilitics
0.26

1,894.23

o.26

1,894,i
0.19

1,89+.23

0.19

1,894.2'
liabilities r,894.49 1,894.49 \894.42. 1894.42

(ii) Riek management
The Cmpmy's aaivities erpox it to credit ris\ liquidity risk md mrket risk. The Compmy's boarrl of diretoc hro ovemll tespmsibility for the establishmmt ud
ovenight of the Coopoyk risk muagmmt fmwotlc This oote explains the sources of dsk which the entity is expo*d to md how the entity ruages the dsk
ud the telated impact in the Enecial statmmts.

uet anlfmacial liabilitict rcpruats $linatc MLt6 b mnagcnent,

Risk Exposurc arising from Measurement Maoagemeot
Crcdit risk

Liquidity risk

Cah ud cah equiwlmts md
tade rceimbles mmed at

Borowiogs md othet Emcial
liatrilities

Ageing malysis

Croh flow foreccts

DiveniEcation reviw of credit
tegulu moaitoring

Anilability of liquidity balace

Mtuket risk - interest ate Variable ates borcwings Sensitivity ualysis Negotiation of tems that reflect the mtket &con.

A) Crcdit risk
Credit dsk is the risk of fimcial loss to rhe Compuy if a ostomer or couterparty to a firucial asset fails to meet its contactual obligations. The Compmy,s
exposre to credit dsk is iof,uenced uinly by the individual chmterisdcs of mcb Emcial uset. The orrying mouts of firqcial as"rts reprcsent the mimm
credit dsk expoure. The Compuy monitoc is exposure to ctedit dsk on m ongoing bris.

Calt aad ab cqiwbats

Credit tisk dated to eh md eh equiwalmts is managed by only diveaifting accomts in differmt baoks. Credit dsk is cmsidered low beaue the Cmpmy deals
with reputed banks

Tradt naiwblq
The Cmpoy closely monitoa the credit-worthhes of the debrcs through intemal systms that are cmfiguted to deEne credit limits of astomes, theteby,
timiting the credit risk to pc-calolated moutl The Compmy o*s*s incme h credit risk on m mgoing brois fot mouts rectiwble that bame pst due md
de&,ult is coosidered to have coaed whm mouts receiqble become put due.

Y

(a) Crcdit risk menagement
Cndit r*kratiry
The Compmy cms md marages cedit risk of finmcial a*ts based oa following etegodes mived m the basis of mptiom, inpus md 6ctos specific to the
class of Emcial osets. The Compuy msigns the followiog c.edit atings to %h class of fiomcial usets bred on the agitims, iop.r ud hctos speci6c to the
class of fimcial rets.
Ar low cedit rish

B: Modeate cedit dsk ,,--: -._
C: High cedit dsk ' ' ', , .r.- , ' 'l '

Paniculas
For tle year

ended 31March
2025

For the year
ended 31March

2024

Aoortised cost Amortised cost

37.90 8.21

31.90 8.21

0.26

1,894.21

0.19

1,894.23
firancial liabilitics 1,894.49 1,894.42

\_-
(Thir qm bu bez itcatiom@ hlt bla*)

ud cash



Basis of
lL6h md cash equyalmts md mde receinbles
I
I

risk l2 -o.th ""p".t"d@

for credit loss bsed m the

(b) Crcdit risk exposure
The Company povides for 12 month expected credit losses/life time expected credit loss for following fimcial urts -
As at 31 2025

Particulan Estimated grcss
carrying amount at default

Expected credit
losses

Ca"ying uouoireGf iilGint
prcvision

Cuh md cuh equivalents 31.90
31.90

As at 3l

Particulam Estimated grcss
carrying amout at defautt

Expected credit
losses

Carrying uount net of impai-elt
prcvision

Cash and 8.2r
8.21

had facilities:

(b) Maturities of fiuancial liabilities
The tables below the finmcial liabilities into relerot based oo their contacnu.l mrurities.
As at 3t March 2025 Less than 1 year Morc tho I year Total

i
Borowings

payzble

finmcial liabilities
0.26

1,894.?3

0.26

\894.n
1,894.49 t,894.49

As at 31Mrch 202 Less thu I year More dran I year Total

palzblc

Enacial liatrilities
0.19

1,894.23

0.19

1,894.2i
r,894.42 1,894.42

lrTMarket dsk

Intemt nte risk

The Cmpmy's 6xed ate borcwings re cmied at monised cost They are therefore not sublect to interest Bte risk 6 defined h lnd AS 107, since ntither the
errying mout nor the future cmh flom will flucnate bsuw of a chmge in matket interest mtes

ls to interest is the ovemll

'rhe

Zebiaa ReaI Estates Private I .imited
CIN: U45201HR2006FTC100936

Regd. office addrcs : Ist Floor, DLF Gats.y Tower, R-Bloc! DLF city phaselll, Gurugm -rA\u2,]Haryta
Noto to the fiamcial statements for tf,e laar ended ll !,1Lreh ,{,|ZS

\-

B) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the compmy will mcomter difEcllty in meeting the obligatims asahted with its E'mcial liabilities that m settled by delivering ohor aothet fiomcial 6set The Compuy's apptoch to mua5,ing liquidity is to mrc, that it vill have suf6cimt liquidity to meet its liabilities whm they re due.Mmagmmt monitom the Compmy's liguidity position md cah md cuh equiyaleots m the bu.is of expected creh flm.
Mmagemmt mooitor rolling foemts of the compmy's liquidity position ud oh md ch eguivalmts on the breis of erpected eh flows. The compuy ta-kesinto rccomt the liquidity of the mket in which the mtity opeates.

\i(y Fio"oci.g 
"mEgeEGntB

The

Particulas Total facility Dram Undram
As at 31 March 2025

As at 31 March 2024

Total

The

Particulare
As at 3l March

2025
As at 3l March

2024

(fb* Eae bu bar intutiotd! lclr blatk)

Y

0te

t* Alt)



Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U4541HR2006PTCI00936
ReSd- office ad&qe : let Flmr, DLF Gateway Tower, n-Bl@L, DLF city phae-Ill,Gong,u-llw02,P.tyua
Nots to the fnmcial sratements for rhc yca mded 3l Mrch 2)25

Notc - 21

Rclatcd pety disclcrrc
I Rclatioachip:

Iniorudm aquired to be dido*d udq lod AS 24 oo ..Rchred pary Disdosws..

a. Ultimatc holditrg coEpey at oy tiEe duiag thc yeu/pruioua yw :
Rajdhmi Invesmor And Agmcies Pti%tc Limited

b. Intmcdiate Holditrg compey at ey timc duitg the yca/ pmioue yec:
DLF Limited

c. Holding compoy at ey time duitrg thc yec,/prcvioue yer :

Adic Buildm & Dcvelopm Printe riafud

d. Fcllor Suboidary & othcr datcd parties wit[ whoE ahcrc wft trusactionE hat taken placc or balacc outetodiag duilg thc ycu
/pmiowyer:
DLF Home Devclope.a Ltd
DLF Commial Prc|ects Corpoarior
Adoncia Buildm & Developere Prt Ltd.

Amdh Buildm& Dryelopm P!'r Ltd
Bait Buildes & Developes Pu. Lrd
Mmini Real Estates Plt. Ltd
Murdqk Buildes & Dwelopea P* Ltd.
Prwitt Buildm & Constructioos Pfi. Lrd

(with effrct &om 1 6 Novmba 2023)

ii) Trusactions with related come of busiaess:

iii) in thc coNe

ln

ln

De6cription

tntiEate Holding/Intemediatc
Holding/Holdiag Compmics

Subsidiaies/Fellow Subsidiary/Other
Compuies

Ae at 3l Mrch
2,.25

As at 3l
]il|tch2A2{ A! at 3l Mreh 2025 As at 3l Mrch 2024

Ipo Retmcd Back
Adoacia Buildec & Develops Pff. Ltd. 32.00
Amdla Buildes & DcYclopers P(. Ltd 56.50
Berit Buildes & Developea Pt. Ltd ,13.00

Mmini Real Esates Pt Ltd 51.50
Murdek Builders & Devclopea Pt Ltd. 56.00
Prewitt Buildea & Consmctions Pvt. Ltd 63.00

eposit received mder Development Agreement
DLF Commercial Prcjrcts Colpontioo 412.00
Finmce cost on CCDg

Arlie Buildm & Developcs Pdmte Limited 0.26 0.26
I:ae Rcnt income
DLF Limitcd 1.62 1.62
Intcrest Received

Adoncia Buildea & Dcvelopere Pr, Ltd. 12.56
Amdla Builders & Developeo Pvt. Ltd 22.23
Betit Buildrc & Dcvelopes Pt. Ltd 11.09
Mmini Real Esates Pr- Ltd 20.91
Mudck Builden & Developm Pt Ltd. ,a )a
Previtt Buildm & Conshctiom Pvt. Ltd 25.10
Interest Iocome
Admcia Builden & Derclopec Pw. Ltd. 0.90
Amdla Buildea & Developers Prt Ltd 1.59
Brit Buildm & Dwelopm Prt Ltd

1.21
Manini Rml Esates Pw. I-td 1.45
Murdmk Buildm & Developes Pt. Ltd. 1.58
Ptevin Builders & Co$mctions Pn. Ltd 1.78
Rcnt paid
DLF Home Developen Ltd 0.94 0.82

Ulrimate Holding,/Intemediate
Holdirg/Holding Compaies

Subsidiuics/Fellow Subeidiary/Other
Compaies

As at 3l Mach
aas

A6 at 31

Mtch2-024 As at 3l Mnch 2025 As at 31 March 202{

account

fulie Builder & Dcvclopm Pdvate Limited 1.00 1.00

Buildea & Priute 2,550.00 2,550.00
Deposit received uder Developmena Agrcement
DLF Comecial Proiects Co?oation 'l,89,1.00 1.894.00
Lrue Rent Receivable

DI-F.Limited

& Priute Limited 0.23 0.23

DLF Home Dnrclopca Ltd.

It

(Tbis Eaa ba bet hxtioml! bJt blaak)

Description

Uompulsonly convenible dcbentu€6

lnterc8t payable (CCD)(net ofTDS)

ent Payable



G)

(b)

G)

(d)

(e)

Zebina Real Estates Private Limited
CIN: U45201HR2006PTC 100936
Regd. Office address : lst Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R-Block, DLF City phase-Ill, Gurugram-l22 ll2,Haryana
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 3rMatc],2025

Note - 22

other statutory information for the year eaded 31 Match 202s ard3lMarc]n2024

The company does not have any benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for
holdiag any beoami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibitioi) Act, toaa (a5 of 19it^g) 

".ra 

".UL 
made thereundet.

The Company do not have any transactions with companies struck off under Section 248 of the Compaoies Act,2013.

The Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the
statutory period.

The Company have not traded or invested io Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to aoy other person(s) or eotity(ies), inclu.ting foreign entities
(Intermediaries) with the *1616661ding &at the Interrnediary shall:

.'. direcdv or indirecdv lend or invest in other persous or entities identified ia any manoer whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company(r') 
6-lt*nate Beneficiaries); o,

(ii) provide any Surantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding parry) with the
understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the company shall:

0 $..,Y:i i"direcdy lend or invest in other persons or entities ideotified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding" Purty (Llltimate Beneficiaries); or

(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like on beharf of the uhimate Beneficiaries.

The Company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books ofaccount that has been surrendered or
disclosed as income in the tax assessmerts under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or surve y or any other) relevant
provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961.

The Company has not been declared wilfrrl defar:Iter by any bank or financial institution or Goveroment or any Govemment
authority or other lender, in accordance with the guidelines on wilfrrl defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank ofindia.

(0

G)

(l)

(, The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under Clause (8Q of Section 2 of the Companies Act,2073 rcad,
with the Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules,2017.

(Tbis Eaa bat bun i*trtona$ lefi bta*)

,a
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t- Zebina Real Estaree Private Limited
CINr U45411IR2006PTC100936
Rcgd. offce addrcss : lsr Fl@r' Dr,F Gareway Towq, R-Brocr., DLF ciry phoc-rlr, Gurugro-l22{X) \iAtyoaNots to rhe fin&cial stateoots for the yer eadcd 3l Mach Z)al

* The Hootle National compauy Iaw Tribuoat (NCLT), ch-d€u.h B**-:* is ordet dated 2nd February 2022, hc rppoved the fthme of Araogmmt iaeolviqgmergr/ dmager of who\-owed subsidiary comparries rmely DLF PhreJV Cmmqcial Developos Li-it d, uLF Real Esgte Builder Limited, DLI. Resideotial BuildmLimited (r'ufmr companim) ud dmetger md rrusfe/ vestrg of real esate mdra&ing or o'r,n utrtes ii-itcd (Dmegcd compmy) with DLF Limited (fmsfaeecomPuy) Puswrt to smion 230-232 md othd relerat povisioaslf the compmies Act, 20'i 3 rad with the Rule s mde thaeuder with the Appointed Date of thc Schmcas01 04'2021 P.*tbtheorda&ted2adFebruary2022,balancesrooMreh31,2022adtnmctiomforF.y.2021-22pertainingrorcaIestaremde(tr1iogofDLIi
Utilitics Limited have been shom udr DLF Limited accotdiagly.

Thc company opmtes io a siqgle repoftble xgurot ie. "Real estate", which ha sioilat roks md aurc for thc purpo* of Ind As I 0s "op@nf,g segpmr,,, is cmsidacdto be the ooly reporabh busires *gmot The cmpaay dcives its ojor revoues &om sale of land ad its customm ue widespud. n*a*, a" cJ-p-y is opotiog inIndia which t comidrcd r a siogle geographical segmmt

Note - 25

kcee a lessor

cerain lands re lered to trus undc long-tm opeatiog hces vith tmuls payable yeady. Fuue minimm les lzymots teeiuble mda loog-tem opmtiog lees ofhnd io the agregate is fu. 38.84 I .Lhr (3r Meh 2024: Rs. ,t0.45 raths) ud frwh of the iolowing yem:

Pmiculm
As at 3l Mrch 2025

oft year

thm ooe ym but aot latr than 5 yerc
1.62

6.46

30.76

1.62

6.46

32.37

Notc - 23

Ia the o'Pioion of the bqd & o the best of their Lnwlcdge & belicf, the valre of wious Emcial rcts & Iiabilities including ulization of lro, adroces & @t ass* i1the ordioary cow of buiqess will oot be hss tbo the momt at which they m statcd ia &e Ba.hoce shat

Note - 24

Segment infomatioo

Notc - 26
Duiog the firocial ya 2021-22, the coayuy had issued 25'5ffi,000, 0.01% meoed compulsodly convenlle Debenms (ccDs) of &ce value Rs. t0 ach agregatiag
to Rs' 2J50 lalls o itt aisting shreholde oo 'ighre issue basis. Each ccD is compuludy coavcnible, at thc opti,oo of ccD Holds, itrto 25,500,000 nubc of Equity
Shres iq w or oore trarches within a Pe.iod of tm yru &om the datc of allomot (ie. 02-Fcb-22) of the ccDs but oot hter tho the erpiry of tea ye6.

Notc - 27
IndAs-l16"tares'iscffrctive&m0l'04'20lg.ThecoryanybcshonTem lea*cootactvitblestmofhstha12ooaths.Thecooparyhreanibdreoogoitioo
aemptior provided in paa 6 of IND AS 116 "Ia*s". The cmpny is reogoiziag the lear gaymots m sraighr liue basis.

Note - 28

Thc 6gue of ptevious ya have beo tegotped/ reruted whrcva comidwd oecemty to h"&€ tbm coop@ble with tho* of rct yru.

As at 31 Mach

For AmitJo6hi & Associateg
Chartered Accomtmts
Registration No.: 0(M898N

Membeship No.: 084687

Place : Gunrgram
Date :17.04.2025

For aad oo behalfof rhc Boud of Drectore of
Zebiua Real Esraree Priwte Limited

Aprucuya Pmdey
Director

@rN 0elee870)

Sadeep Datta
Director
(DrN 091e988e)\f-
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